Proc. R. Soc. B (2006) 273, 1961–1967
doi:10.1098/rspb.2006.3506
Modelling cytomegalovirus replication patterns
in the human host: factors important
for pathogenesis
Roland R. Regoes1, E. Frances Bowen2, Alethea V. Cope2, Dehila Gor2,
Aycan F. Hassan-Walker2, H. Grant Prentice3, Margaret A. Johnson4,
Paul Sweny4, Andrew K. Burroughs3, Paul D. Griffiths2, Sebastian Bonhoeffer1

Griffiths, P. D. 2002 Human cytomegalovirus (HCMV)
replication dynamics in HCMV-naive and -experienced
immunocompromised hosts. J. Infect. Dis. 185,
1723–1728. (doi:10.1086/340653)
Fox, J. C., Griffiths, P. D. & Emery, V. C. 1992 Quantification
of human cytomegalovirus DNA using the polymerase
chain reaction. J. Gen. Virol. 73, 2405–2408.
Fox, J. C., Kidd, I. M., Griffiths, P. D., Sweny, P. & Emery,
V. C. 1995 Longitudinal analysis of cytomegalovirus load
in renal transplant recipients using a quantitative poly-
merase chain reaction: correlation with disease. J. Gen.
Virol. 76, 309–319.
Gillespie, G. M. et al. 2000 Functional heterogeneity and
high frequencies of cytomegalovirus-specific CD8(C) T
lymphocytes in healthy seropositive donors. J. Virol. 74,
8140–8150. (doi:10.1128/JVI.74.17.8140-8150.2000)
Gor, D., Sabin, C., Prentice, H. G., Vyas, N., Man, S.,
Griffiths, P. D. & Emery, V. C. 1998 Longitudinal
fluctuations in cytomegalovirus load in bone marrow
transplant patients: relationship between peak virus load,

Total CMV load and pathogenesis R. R. Regoes and others 1967
encodes an immunoglobulin G Fc-binding protein. J. Virol.
75, 11 218–11 221. (doi:10.1128/JVI.75.22.11218-11221.
2001)
Lim, M. C., Cumberland, W. G., Minassian, S. L., Ransome,
S. S., Cornish, M. J., Terry, B. G. & Holland, G. N. 2001
Decreased macular leukocyte velocity in human immuno-

ents. J. Infect. Dis. 183, 377–382. (doi:10.1086/318089)
Ljungman, P., Griffiths, P. D. & Paya, C. 2002 Definitions of
cytomegalovirus infection and disease in transplant recipi-
ents.Clin. Infect.Dis. 34, 1094–1097. (doi:10.1086/339329)
Mann, M. et al. 1997 Lack of clinical utility of bronchoalveo-
lar lavage cultures for cytomegalovirus in HIV infection.
Am. J. Respir. Crit. Care Med. 155, 1723–1728.
McLaughlin-Taylor, E., Pande, H., Forman, S. J.,
Tanamachi, B., Li, C. R., Zaia, J. A., Greenberg, P. D. &
Riddell, S. R. 1994 Identification of the major late human
cytomegalovirus matrix protein pp65 as a target antigen
for CD8C virus-specific cytotoxic T lymphocytes. J. Med.
Virol. 43, 103–110.
Mocarski, E. S. 2002 Immunomodulation by cytomegalo-
viruses: manipulative strategies beyond evasion. Trends
Microbiol. 10, 332–339. (doi:10.1016/S0966-842X(02)
02393-4)
Nichols, W. G. & Boeckh, M. 2000 Recent advances in the
therapy and prevention of CMV infections. J. Clin. Virol.
16, 25–40. (doi:10.1016/S1386-6532(99)00065-7)
Ontanon, J., Muro, M., Garcia-Alonso, A. M., Minguela, A.,
Torio, A., Bermejo, J., Pons, J. A., Campos, M. & Alvarez-
Lopez, M. R. 1998 Effect of partial HLA class I match on
acute rejection in viral pre-infected human liver allograft

M. J. 1998 Plasma cytomegalovirus (CMV) DNA load
predicts CMV disease and survival in AIDS patients.
J. Clin. Invest. 101, 497–502.
Squire, S. B., Lipman, M. C., Bagdades, E. K., Mulvenna,
P. M., Grundy, J. E., Griffiths, P. D. & Johnson, M. A.
1992 Severe cytomegalovirus pneumonitis in HIV infected
patients with higher than average CD4 counts. Thorax 47,
301–304.
Sylwester, A. W. et al. 2005 Broadly targeted human
cytomegalovirus-specific CD4C and CD8CT cells dom-
inate the memory compartments of exposed subjects.
J. Exp. Med. 202, 673–685. (doi:10.1084/jem.20050882)
Tirabassi, R. S. & Ploegh, H. L. 2002 The human
cytomegalovirus US8 glycoprotein binds to major histo-
compatibility complex class I products. J. Virol. 76,
6832–6835. (doi:10.1128/JVI.76.13.6832-6835.2002)
Tortorella, D., Gewurz, B. E., Furman, M. H., Schust, D. J.
& Ploegh, H. L. 2000 Viral subversion of the immune
system. Annu. Rev. Immunol. 18, 861–926. (doi:10.1146/
annurev.immunol.18.1.861)